

No. SC90980

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of Missouri**

---

**STATE OF MISSOURI,**

**Respondent,**

**v.**

**MAURA L. CELIS-GARCIA,**

**Appellant.**

---

**Appeal From Clay County Circuit Court  
Seventh Judicial Circuit  
The Honorable Larry D. Harman, Judge**

---

**RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

**CHRIS KOSTER  
Attorney General**

**EVAN J. BUCHHEIM  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar No. 35661**

**P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
Phone: (573) 751-3700  
Fax: (573) 751-5391  
evan.buchheim@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
STATE OF MISSOURI**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	14
I (verdict directors). .....	14
A. The record regarding the verdict directors. ....	15
B. Standard of review. ....	19
C. This Court should not consider Defendant’s plain-error claim.....	20
D. Defendant’s right to a unanimous jury verdict was not violated. ....	24
II (testimony).....	43
A. The record regarding the challenged testimony. ....	43
1. Ellen Walls (licensed clinical social worker).....	43
2. Maria Mittelhauser (forensic interviewer).....	46
B. Standard of review. ....	47
C. The trial court did not plainly err in allowing this testimony. ....	49
CONCLUSION .....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	59
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>People v. Keindl</i> , 502 N.E.2d 577 (N.Y. 1986).....	42
<i>Sours v. State</i> , 593 S.W.2d 208 (Mo. banc 1980).....	52
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 787 P.2d 566 (Wash. App. 1990).....	42
<i>State v. Artis</i> , 215 S.W.3d 327 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007).....	55
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 103 S.W.3d 711 (Mo. banc 2003) .....	20, 39
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 201 S.W.3d 86 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) .....	22
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 58 S.W.3d 649 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001) .....	55
<i>State v. Buckner</i> , 929 S.W.2d 795 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996) .....	20, 50
<i>State v. Burch</i> , 740 S.W.2d 293 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987).....	32
<i>State v. Chism</i> , 252 S.W.3d 178 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) .....	49, 50, 54
<i>State v. Churchill</i> , 98 S.W.3d 536 (Mo. banc 2003) .....	49, 53, 55, 56
<i>State v. D.W.N.</i> , 290 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009).....	22, 49, 51
<i>State v. Dolittle</i> , 896 S.W.2d 27 (Mo. banc 1995) .....	20
<i>State v. Drewel</i> , 835 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992) .....	21, 52
<i>State v. Driscoll</i> , 711 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. banc 1986) .....	48
<i>State v. Forrest</i> , 183 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	38
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 892 S.W.2d 774 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995) .....	51
<i>State v. Hibler</i> , 21 S.W.3d 87 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) .....	48

<i>State v. Hoban</i> , 738 S.W.2d 536 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987) .....	26
<i>State v. Holman</i> , 965 S.W.2d 464 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998) .....	20
<i>State v. Jennings</i> , 761 S.W.2d 642 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988) .....	39
<i>State v. Kitchen</i> , 756 P.2d 105 (Wash. 1988) .....	41
<i>State v. Mackey</i> , 822 S.W.2d 933 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991) .....	35
<i>State v. Martindale</i> , 945 S.W.2d 669 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997) .....	19
<i>State v. Oswald</i> , 306 S.W.2d 559 (Mo. 1957) .....	35, 36
<i>State v. Pope</i> , 733 S.W.2d 811 (Mo. App. W.D. 1987) .....	36
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 286 S.W.3d 843 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009) .....	22
<i>State v. Roper</i> , 136 S.W.3d 891 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) .....	21, 50, 52
<i>State v. Rudd</i> , 759 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. App. S.D. 1988) .....	23, 33, 34
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 32 S.W.3d 134 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000) .....	30, 31
<i>State v. Staples</i> , 908 S.W.2d 189 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995) .....	32, 33
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 134 S.W.3d 21 (Mo. banc 2004) .....	38
<i>State v. Valentine</i> , 584 S.W.2d 92 (Mo. banc 1979) .....	52
<i>State v. Voyles</i> , 160 P.3d 794 (Kan. 2007) .....	40, 41, 42
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 858 S.W.2d 796 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993) .....	53, 54, 56
<i>State v. Wolfe</i> , 793 S.W.2d 580 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990) .....	38
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 216 S.W.3d 196 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007) .....	55
<i>State v. Wurtzberger</i> , 40 S.W.3d 893 (Mo. banc 2001) .....	19
<i>United States v. Sims</i> , 975 F.2d 1225 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	34, 35

Constitutions

MO. CONST. art I, § 22(a).....24

MO. CONST. art. V, § 10.....6

Statutes

Section 566.062, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2009.....16

Section 566.068, RSMo 2000.....16

Rules

Rule 28.03 .....19

Rule 29.01(a).....24

Rule 30.20 .....48

Rule 83.04 .....6
